The Company extends revolving credit to certain small fleets. These accounts are also subject to late fees and balances
that are not paid in full are subject to interest charges based on the revolving balance. The Company had approximately $93.7
million and $60.2 million in receivables with revolving credit balances as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Allowance for Accounts Receivable

The allowance for accounts receivable reflects management’s current estimate of uncollectible balances on its accounts
receivable and consists primarily of reserves for credit losses. The Company adopted Topic 326 on January 1, 2020, which
amended the impairment model by requiring entities to use a forward-looking approach based on expected losses rather than
incurred losses to estimate credit losses on certain types of financial instruments, including trade receivables and off-balance
sheet credit exposures. The Company utilized the modified-retrospective approach at adoption, under which prior period
comparable financial information was not adjusted.

The following table illustrates the adoption impact of Topic 326:

January 1, 2020

(In thousands)
Prior to

Adoption
Impact of
Topic 326 As Reported

Allowance for accounts receivable1 $ 52,274 $ 11,577 $ 63,851
Deferred income taxes, net (within total assets) $ 12,833 $ 570 $ 13,403
Deferred income taxes, net (within total liabilities) $ 218,740 $ (2,230) $ 216,510
Retained earnings $ 1,539,201 $ (8,587) $ 1,530,614
Non-controlling interest $ 9,575 $ (190) $ 9,385

1 This impact does not reflect the economic disruption resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic since it occurred subsequent to January 1, 2020.

 As a result of the adoption of Topic 326, the reserve for expected credit losses includes both a quantitative and
qualitative reserve component. The quantitative component is primarily calculated using an analytic model, which includes the
consideration of historical loss experience and past events to calculate actual loss-rates at the portfolio level. It also includes

WEX INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

90

reserves against specific customer account balances determined to be at risk for non-collection based on customer information